

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 12-08 | 96 V | ersion: | 1 | Name: | FM/PRM - Amend Contract w/Azteo | a landscaping |
|----------------|--|-------------|---------|---|---------------|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Туре: | Contra | act | | | Status: | CCIS | |
| File created: | 10/1/2 | 2012 | | | In control: | City Council | |
| On agenda: | 10/16/ | /2012 | | | Final action: | 10/16/2012 | |
| Title: | Recommendation to authorize City Manager to amend Contract No. 30987 with Azteca Landscape, Inc., of Ontario, CA (MBE and WBE), and Contract No. 31001 with Mariposa Horticultural Enterprises, of Irwindale, CA (MBE), extending the contracts for landscaping and maintenance services, to March 31, 2013 and adding funds in a combined amount not to exceed \$1,009,052. (Citywide) | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Financial Management, Parks, Recreation and Marine | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | Contracts | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. 101612-R-15sr.pdf | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | | | Act | ion | Result |
| 10/16/2012 | 1 (| City Counci | I | | ap | prove recommendation | Pass |
| | | | | | | | |

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to amend Contract No. 30987 with Azteca Landscape, Inc., of Ontario, CA (MBE and WBE), and Contract No. 31001 with Mariposa Horticultural Enterprises, of Irwindale, CA (MBE), extending the contracts for landscaping and maintenance services, to March 31, 2013 and adding funds in a combined amount not to exceed \$1,009,052. (Citywide)

The contracts with Azteca Landscape, Inc., and Mariposa Horticultural Enterprises are used by the Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine for providing Citywide grounds and landscape maintenance services for upland parks and street medians. Following the establishment of the landscaping contracts, a significant number of new sites have been added to the landscaping and maintenance services not initially covered by these contracts. The current contractual authority for landscaping services is not sufficient to continue funding these additional sites, thus, the proposed amendments are requested.

The current contracts will expire on January 1, 2013. New bid specifications are being developed to accommodate the additional sites that have come on-line throughout the course of the contract period; however, to ensure that there is no interruption of services prior to the award of a new contract, it is requested that the current contracts be extended until March 31, 2013. This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Webber on October 1, 2012 and Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on September 28, 2012.

..TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action to amend Contract No. 30987 and Contract No. 31001 is requested on October 16, 2012 to ensure additional funds are added expeditiously and to maintain continuity of services.

The combined not to exceed amount of \$1,009,052 is budgeted in the General Fund (GP) in the Department of Parks, Recreation & Marine (PR). The continuation of these contracts will provide

continued support to our local economy by assisting in the preservation of 25 full-time employees residing in Long Beach with employment.

Approve recommendation.

JOHN GROSS DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

GEORGE CHAPJIAN DIRECTOR OF PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER